●● �based on the significant accounting policies disclosed in
the annual financial report of the Company and its controlled
entities for the year ended 30 June 2014; and

●● �by applying relevant pro forma adjustments described in this
section to the historical consolidated balance sheet of the
Company and its controlled entities as at 31 December 2014.

4

Notice of General Meeting Cont.

The pro forma balance sheet is presented in abbreviated form and does not contain all the disclosures that are usually provided in an
annual report prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act.

Historical and pro forma historical balance sheet – The following table sets out the GWA Group historical and pro forma balance sheet as at
31 December 2014. For the purposes of presenting the GWA Group pro forma balance sheet, it has been assumed that the Sale Transactions
and Funds Return described above were completed on 31 December 2014.

In thousands of AUD

Total GWA
Group

31 Dec 2014

Sale
Transactions &
Repayment of

Borrowings (1), (2)

Debt
drawdown for
Funds Return

Funds
Return (3)

Share
Consolidation

(4)
Pro forma

31 Dec 2014

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 68,443 (32,063) 60,000 (88,282)  8,098

Trade and other receivables 99,122   99,122

Inventories 88,607   88,607

Other 3,554   3,554

Assets held for sale 61,126 (61,126)   –

Total current assets 320,852 (93,189) 60,000 (88,282) –  199,381

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 21,329   21,329

Property, plant and equipment 46,089   46,089

Intangible assets 331,449   331,449

Other 833   833

Total non-current assets 399,700 – – – – 399,700

Total assets 720,552 (93,189) 60,000 (88,282) – 599,081

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 78,458   78,458

Employee benefits 9,061   9,061

Income tax payable 1,669   1,669

Provisions 35,363 (1,263)   34,100

Liabilities held for sale 15,745 (15,745)   –

Total current liabilities 140,296 (17,008) – – – 123,288

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 170,000 (80,000) 60,000   150,000

Employee benefits 10,266   10,266

Provisions 1,514   1,514

Total non–current liabilities 181,780 (80,000) 60,000 – – 161,780

Total liabilities 322,076 (97,008) 60,000 – – 285,068

Net assets/(liabilities) 398,476 3,819 – (88,282) – 314,013

Equity

Issued capital 408,100  (69,890)  338,210

Reserves 566   566

Retained earnings/
(accumulated losses)

(10,190) 3,819  (18,392)  (24,763)

Total equity 398,476 3,819 – (88,282) – 314,013

Shares on issue (number ‘000) 306,534 – – – (27,577) 278,957

5

Notice of General Meeting Cont.

Notes:

(1) Sale Transactions represent:

●● �the sale of Brivis Climate Systems to Rinnai Australia Pty Ltd completed
on 2 February 2015 for $49.2 million (subject to completion adjustments)
on a debt and cash free basis, with net proceeds after tax and sale
expenses expected to be approximately $46.1 million. Retained earnings
of $3.819 million within Sale Transactions are offset by estimated disposal
costs of ($3.819 million) that were expensed in the actual results of the
Group to 31 December 2014 such that there is no gain or loss on
disposal included in pro forma balance sheet. The disposal costs of